
 

CITY OF DAHLONEGA 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AGENDA 
MONDAY, NOVEMBER 01, 2021 AT 6:00 PM 

CITY HALL - MAYOR MCCULLOUGH COUNCIL CHAMBER 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those requiring accommodation for Board of Zoning 
Appeals meetings please contact Bill Schmid, City Manager. 

   

Call to Order 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Old Business 

1. BZA 21-9 Rhett Stringer 

The applicant is requesting to vary from front setbacks requirements. 
Planning Commission recommend approval for the reduction of the building setback 
from 60’ to 15’. 

Jameson Kinley, Planning and Zoning Administrator 

2. BZA-21-7 - Neva Garrett 

Jameson Kinley, Planning & Zoning Administrator  

New Business 

Adjournment 
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STAFF REPORT 

BZA 21-9 

Applicant: Rhett Stinger 

Owner: E. Paul Stringer 

Location: 2718 South Chestatee Street (081-037) 

Acreage: +/- 5 Acres 

Current Zoning Classification: B-2/R-2 

Reason: Reduction of the front building setback for the 
purpose of building a structure closer than 
allowed by zoning 

City Services: All city services in close proximity to the site 

 

Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is requesting variance from the required 60’ front setback in order to build a 
structure closer to the right of way. The reason being is there is a hardship in development 
between the right of way and the stream buffer.  

History and Surrounding Uses 

The property has operated as a business for the last five plus years. The majority of the 
surrounding area is vacant land or river. 

The Following are questions from Article XXVI Section 2607 of Zoning Code  

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 
particular piece of property in question because of its size, shape or 
topography that are not applicable to other land or structures in the 
same district; and 

Due to the restraints of the right of way and river buffer, there is 
minimal area to develop. 

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations 
would create an unnecessary hardship and would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners within the 
district in which the property is located; and 
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The property owner desires to expand an already existing business by 
adding a restaurant and related parking. A strict enforcement of the 
general standard would create an unnecessary hardship. 

3. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of 
the applicant any special privileges that are denied to other properties 
of the district in which the applicant's property is located; and 

Given the unusual circumstances of this property, this is somewhat a 
unique scenario and should be taken case-by-case. Nonetheless, 
similar variances have been granted and the practice of granting 
variances, based on specific conditions, should continue. 

4. Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of 
these regulations and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
general welfare in such a manner as will interfere with or discourage 
the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or 
unreasonable affect their value; and 

If granted, this variance would allow for this area to continue to be 
developed in a way that would benefit the neighborhood and general 
welfare consistent with the purpose of our regulations. 

5. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the 
applicant; and 

Correct. The circumstances were not created by the applicant. 

6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the legal use of the land, building, or structure; and 

The applicant’s request seeks approval for more setback than is 
required to accommodate the building.  Staff recommends only to 
grant what is requested on the site plan. 

7. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or 
structures which are not permitted by right in the district involved.  

Correct 
Staff Analysis 

Given the circumstance with EPD stream buffers and the right of way, Staff recommends 
approval of this variance. However, it is unusual to get a variance for the entire setback 
without a site plan utilizing the entire variance. Therefore, staff recommends the granting 
of a variance to reduce the front setback from 60’ to 15’ per the site plan provided for this 
application. It should also be noted that the applicant has received an approval from GDOT 
for extension of the parking lot into the GDOT right of way.  
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Site Plan: 
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Aerial view of the Parcel: 

 

 

Current Zoning: 
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Staff Recommended Motion: 

Motion to recommend approval/approve Variance Application BZA-21-9 for the reduction 
of the building setback from 60’ to 15’. 
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09/03/2021

City of Dahlonega, Georgia

BZA-21-9

Variance Application

Variance Information

Status:
Active Date Created:
Aug 9, 2021

Applicant

Rhett Stringer


m





 





Location

2718 SOUTH CHESTATEE ST


DAHLONEGA, GA 30533

Owner:

 

Describe Variance Request

We are requesting a variance on the City's sixty foot setback from the State right of way to help

increase the usable space on our property.

There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property in

question because of its size, shape or topography that are not applicable to other land or structures in

the same district.

Due to the State’s 150 foot right of way on SR 60/South Chestatee Street, the City's 60 foot

setback and the 25 foot stream buffer, our usable land on this piece of property is reduced

drastically.

A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would create an unnecessary

hardship and would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other property owners within

the district in which the property is located.

With the current setbacks and state right of way there is only approximately .75 acres available for

building. This portion that is available is pressed between the river and the road. Having an extra 60

feet would allow us to build an appropriate building for the proposed use. 

Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of the applicant any special privileges

that are denied to other properties of the district in which the applicant’s property is located.

This is a unique piece of property with the Chestatee River Bridge at this location, the

state has a large amount of right of way to access or perform maintenance on the

bridge on the front of the property and the rear is compressed by the state waters
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BZA Information

setback. Granting this variance will not grant any special privileges given the

circumstances at hand.   

Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of these regulations and will not be

injurious to the neighborhood or general welfare in such a manner as will interfere with or discourage the

appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or unreasonably affect their value.

This will not in any way negatively affect any surrounding properties as both the current use and

proposed additional use is allowable and encouraged in the current zoning. The existing buildings

are well within the setback.

The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.

This is a very unique piece of property along a state road, at a bridge and bound by a

sharp bend in the river. However, with the variance of the building setback, we believe

we can make it even more of an asset for our community to enjoy.

The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the legal use of the land,

building or structure.

We feel the State’s large right of way along the property is more than enough setback

from the street. 

The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or structures which are not permitted by

right in the district involved.?

The current use and future use of the new building are both allowable uses in the properties current

zoning. 

A legal description of the property to be considered in the application. The legal description shall be by

metes and bounds.



Boundary Survey



Site Plan



Parcel Number or Numbers

081 037

Total Acreage of Site Requesting Variance

3

Property Owner Signature

E. Paul Stringer


03/29/2021
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Community Development Department 

 

STAFF REPORT 

BZA-21-7 

Applicant: Neva Garrett 

Owner: Greenbriar of Dahlonega  

 c/o Roberta Green Garrett 

Location: 77 Memorial Drive (Parcel # D11-192) 

Acreage: 7.36 Acres 

Current Zoning Classification: B-2 Highway Business 

Current Use of Property: Mixed Use Commercial Center (Furniture Store, 

Fitness Center, Retail, Offices, Restaurant, Hair 

Salon)   

Proposed Use: Setback variance from MM Parkway to allow the 

addition of a performance theatre with less than the 

otherwise required standard parking via a shared 

parking arrangement 

General Land Use: Commercial 

City Services: All city services are available at the site 

Traffic Impact: Limited by hours of operation  

 

Please see material provided by the applicant incorporated herein by reference.   

Application, Conceptual Site Plan, Legal Description 

 

The applicant’s request is for the addition of a 174-seat 5,000 square feet performance theater 

(“Menagerie”) to the existing 63,000 square feet Greenbriar Shopping Center.  This addition was 

identified in a 1996 site plan as “Future Build Area”.  A small portion of building associated with 

the theater’s box office is proposed to be constructed within 35-feet of East Main Street right-of-

way. Its area of encroachment will be for no more than 100 square feet, will be no closer than 25 

feet from the right-of-way and will not limit driver sight distance.  Also, because performance 

hours are planned to be after peak hours of operation of the existing mix of businesses, a shared 

use parking plan is proposed to increase commercial activity without adding impervious area for 

additional parking. 

Staff recommends conditional approval.  Staff analysis and recommendations follow. 
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The Area 

The area bounded by East Main Street, Morrison Moore Parkway and Memorial Drive is a well-

established commercial retail area built between 1980 and 2005. East Main and MM are on the 

state highway system.  The subject parcel (outlined below in blue) adjoins property on all sides 

zoned B-2 Highway Business.  The parcel across East Main to the northwest of the site is zoned 

R-2 Multiple Family but is used for the Lumpkin County Sheriff’s office and jail. 

 

 

 

Subject Parcel 

The subject parcel has existed since 1980, if not earlier.  The property was developed in 1980 as 

a shopping center.  The property has an existing variance which was approved in 1994 to allow 

variance to the paving setback and curbcut requirements to allow construction of the building 

which Bratzeit restaurant now occupies. 

The property has dual roadway frontage with approved commercial driveways providing ingress 

and egress from/to East Main Street and Memorial Drive. The parking lot and finished floor 

grades of the shopping center are below both driveway access points. City-owned utilities are 

within the site and the connection of the proposed building addition to utilities can be 

accommodated at developer expense.   
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The subject property adjoins and wraps around a 0.90-acre corner parcel at the intersection of 

Memorial with East Main, which is a Wells Fargo bank.  The bank has an existing variance 

which was approved March 2, 1992, to reduce the setback to 23.22 feet to allow building 

expansion. 

 

Street Classification and Front Setback 

The standard minimum front setback in the Highway Business (B-2) zoning district is either 60 

or 35 feet, depending on street classification. This is because the B-2 district occurs either along 

major arterial roadways (ex. Morrison Moore Parkway) or along major collector roadway (ex. 

North Grove and East Main).  Section 2001 of the Zoning Ordinance depicts a front setback of 

60 feet from arterials and 35 feet from other streets.    

 

Section 301 defines Arterial Streets and Collector Streets as follows: 

Street, Arterial: Unless otherwise specified by the Comprehensive Plan, Transportation 

element of the Comprehensive Plan or Major Thoroughfare Plan, arterial streets are 

those streets and highway facilities, including full and partial access controlled 

highways and major urban area entrance highways, which are designed to carry the 

highest traffic volumes and the longest trips through and within an urban area. 

Street, Collector: Unless otherwise specified by the Comprehensive Plan, 

Transportation element of the Comprehensive Plan or Major Thoroughfare Plan, 

collector streets are those streets that collect traffic from minor streets or other 

collector streets and channel it to the arterial system. Collector streets provide land 

access and traffic circulation within residential neighborhoods, commercial and 

industrial areas. 

The City does not have a recent Major Thoroughfare Plan and the current Comprehensive Plan 

does not specify which streets are Arterials or Collectors.  A new Comprehensive Plan is under 

development. 

 

The section of East Main between Morrison Moore and Memorial is part of the federal highway 

and state highway systems (US Highway 19 Business and Georgia State Route 60 Business).  It 

has a posted speed of 35 miles per hour has several connecting side streets and numerous 

curbcuts and driveways. It functions as a Collector.  
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As one travels west toward the site a large radius curve to the left on slight incline occurs.  

Maintenance of safe sight lines at the driveway intersection is critical to provide adequate safe 

stopping distances for turning. 

 

 
 

The front of the lot is generally assumed to be along the road frontage and the front setback 

generally parallels the right-of-way.  A reduction in front setback of 10 feet from 35 feet to 25 

feet would allow construction of the proposed building.  It should be noted the City’s actual 

definition for Setback is: 

 

Setback: The minimum horizontal distance between a street, alley, or the property 

boundary lines of a lot and the front, rear, or side lines of a building located on that 

lot. (emphasis added) 

 

The architectural floor plan and front elevation show the “front” of the building to be oriented 

not to East Main, but to the parking lot and ultimately Memorial Drive. Thus, the wall paralleling 

East Main can be argued to be a side of the building and by our ordinance could be suggested to 

instead be subject to a side setback.  A side setback in the B-2 district is only 15 feet, which is 

likely not suited to a location between the East Main driveway entrance and the northeastern 

property line. 

 

 

Parking 

 

The City’s off-street parking requirements are found in Article VI of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Despite common public perception, with respect to location of parking spaces Dahlonega has 

some of the most flexible regulations in the state if not the country.  Most jurisdictions simply 

mandate required parking be within the same parcel as the building or use cross-access easement 

rights. Section 601 is copied for reference below: 
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Sec. 601. Off-street parking and loading spaces required. 

Off-street automobile parking and loading spaces shall be provided, as specified in this Article, for uses 
and structures hereafter established in all zoning districts at the time of initial construction of any 
principal building, unless otherwise exempted from this Article. For developments phased in timing, 
parking and loading requirements may also be phased in accordance with the requirements applying 
for each particular time phase of development.  

Any building or use that is subsequently enlarged or converted to another use shall meet the off-street 
parking and loading space requirements of this Article, for the enlarged or new use.  

Required parking and loading spaces shall be maintained and shall not be encroached upon by refuse 
containers, signs or other structures, unless an equal number of spaces are provided elsewhere in 
conformance with these regulations.  

Required parking and loading spaces shall be provided with vehicular access to a public street or alley, 
unless such access is prohibited by these regulations.  

In all zones except B-3 and CBD, off-street parking and loading facilities required shall be located on the 
same lot as the principal building or use. However, as much as fifty (50%) percent of the required 
number of parking spaces may be located within four hundred (400) feet of the principal building or 
use, provided proof of ownership or a valid lease agreement for use of such premises is provided to 
the Community Development Director or their designee. Such distance shall be measured between 
the nearest point of the parking facility and the nearest point of the principal building or use.  

In the B-3 and CBD zoning districts off-street parking and loading facilities up to one hundred (100%) 
percent of the required number of parking spaces may be located within one thousand (1,000) feet 
of the principal building or use, provided proof of ownership or a valid lease agreement for use of 
such premises is provided to the Community Development Director or their designee. Such distance 
shall be measured between the nearest point of the parking facility and the nearest point of the 
principal building or use.  

In B-3 and CBD, applicants may seek administrative variance approval for reduced parking space number 
using applications provided by the City. The Community Development Director shall have authority 
to grant an administrative variance reducing otherwise required spaces by an amount not to exceed 
twenty-five percent (25%) provided good cause for variance is shown. The request shall be 
accompanied by a parking study conducted by a licensed Professional Engineer or a Certified Planner 
which demonstrates suitability of the site for single-use or shared multi-use parking at reduced 
amounts.  

( Ord. No. 91-9(Amd. 21), 9-6-2016 ; Ord. No. 2019-12, 7-1-2019 ) 

A staff-level administrative variance process is approved for the downtown B-3 and CBD 

districts, but this process is not available to property zoned B-2.  New lots and developments 

zoned B-2 can have up to 50% of the required parking provided up to 400 feet away.  
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In this case one of the largest private parking lots in the city is underutilized and is immediately 

adjacent to the proposed new use on property under common ownership.  There are not practical 

other options as shown below (400-feet radius circle from location of the new theatre is shown). 

 

 
 

In the current case the property is not being subdivided, so no new lot is being created.  Instead, 

an existing use is being expanded.  Notably, the expanded use is targeted to hours of activity that 

do not coincide with operations of the existing established businesses.  However, the ordinance 

does not address this possibly beneficial consideration, so the variance process before the 

Planning Commission and Board of Zoning Appeals is warranted. 
 

The applicant’s site plan shows the site has 63,000 square feet of retail area and 274 existing 

parking spaces (265 regular and 9 handicapped). It suggests a “Mixed Commercial Use” parking 

requirement of one space for each 250 square feet.  This makes sense, as it is a standard found in 
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other jurisdictions and may even be desirable here, but the Dahlonega Code does not currently 

recognize such a use as a basis to determine the number of spaces required.  

 

If the theater were to be built as a standalone offsite B-2 zoned facility with independent parking, 

it would require 32 spaces and a loading zone. If it were to be built offsite as B-2, but within 400 

feet of the existing parking lot, up to 50% of the spaces (16) could be administratively approved 

without the variance process.  In this instance being integrated with an existing parking lot is 

beneficial to the environment by not increasing the amount of stormwater runoff. 

 

If a reservation of 111 spaces for the 22,200 square feet anchor retail space (currently empty) is 

included, the existing mix of businesses show a total need for 267 spaces based on the City’s 

parking standards. The apparent surplus of only seven spaces would not make sense to support 

an additional 5,000 square feet of use, if that use were to occur during normal business hours.  In 

her application and by phone conversation the applicant affirms this is not the case, because 

performances will be at night and weekend hours when many of the center’s other businesses are 

closed.  As part of a shared parking lot no additional loading zone spaces are required. 

 

Parking standards and local retail shopping practices have changed dramatically over the past 10-

15 years.  As a recent local example, a national retailer with more than 1,900 sites across the 

country determined a proposed local store would only need/warrant/justify 63 spaces.  The city’s 

current standards would require 112 spaces.   

 

More recent approaches to municipal parking standards for individual land uses set maximum 

parking ratios instead of or in conjunction with minimums, or they incorporate parking standards 

based on recommendations from specific land use studies and parking generation rates by the 

Institute for Traffic Engineers (now in its fifth edition).  

 

Where shared parking is an option, a key resource is the joint recommendations of the Urban 

Land Institute (ULI), the National Parking Association (NPA) and International Council of 

Shopping Centers (ICSC) found in their publication “Shared Parking”.  Considered ground-

breaking when published in 1983, it was updated in 2005 and most recently re-published in 2020 

as the third edition.   

 

 

Conditions of Hardship  

1. Are there extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same district. 

Staff – No, there are not extraordinary conditions of size, shape or topography, but the 

current standards overlook the 24-hour-a-day potential of private off-street parking for 

shared use strategies to encourage complementary uses.  By virtue of its location the site 

does not have viable options for offsite parking within 400 feet that might otherwise be 

available elsewhere. 
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2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of these zoning regulations would create an 

unnecessary hardship and would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 

other property owners within the district in which the property is located. 

Staff – No, no deprivation of commonly enjoyed rights for the B-2 district would be 

created or result, but literal interpretation of the current Code limits the consideration of a 

commonsense approach to improving the utilization of a large under-utilized existing 

parking lot. 

3. Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the property of the applicant any 

special privileges that are denied to other properties of the district in which the 

applicant’s property is located. 

Staff - Approval of these recommendations will not confer special privileges denied to 

others.  Administrative variance is allowed for B-3 and CBD properties for up to 25% of 

their parking need and properties in these districts can meet parking requirements for 

100% of their need up to 1,000 feet away by way of parking agreements.   

4. Relief, if granted, will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of these regulations and 

will not be injurious to the neighborhood or general welfare in such a manner as will 

interfere with or discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and 

buildings or unreasonable affect their value. 

Staff –Yes – Relief is appropriate and in harmony with the purpose and intent of the 

City’s regulations without being injurious to the area or general welfare. 

5. The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant. 

Staff – The special circumstances are the size of the existing parking lot, which is the 

result of land development actions by the owner.  The applicant seeks a creative approach 

to facilitate better use of an existing expanse of parking lot. 

6. The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the legal use of 

the land, building, or structure. 

Staff – Yes - The variance recommended is the minimum that would make possible the 

legal use of the land, building, or structure which was originally identified in 1996. 

7. The variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or structures which are not 

permitted by right in the district involved 

Staff – No - This variance is not a request to permit a use of land, building or structure 

which is not permitted by right in the district involved.  The theatre and parking lot are 

specifically listed as Permitted Uses in the B-2 Highway Business district. 
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Community Development Department Recommendations 
 

Approval of a variance for building setback line from East Main is recommended to be 
no closer than 25 feet from the right-of-way for a horizontal distance of no more than 25 
feet associated with the theatre box office, provided the applicant can demonstrate by 
further survey analysis that adequate sightlines will be maintained for approaching and 
exiting vehicles at the East Main driveway intersection. 

Approval of a variance to allow shared use of an existing parking lot to meet the 
otherwise required parking standards for the proposed 174 seat 5,000 square feet 
performance theatre, provided the applicant provides documentation to show the shared 
use nature of parking is known to the tenants of Greenbriar and shows the 274 spaces are 
sufficient to meet parking demand during hours of peak combined operation. 

 

Possible Motions 

I move to approve both variances sought by Ms Garrett in the manner recommended by 
the Planning Commission as supported in the staff report. 

I move to approve the (setback and/or parking) variances sought by Ms Garrett subject to 
the following conditions (list). 

I move to deny one or both of the variances sought by Ms Garrett for the following 
reasons (list). 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Bill Schmid, Acting Community Development Director and City Manager    

 

Planning Commission Recommendations: 

              The Planning Commission met August 9, 2021.  Five of the seven members were 
present. After conducting a public hearing on the matter the PC voted 4-0 with the Chair not 
voting to recommend approval to the the City Council to approve both variances as 
recommended in the staff report. 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals Action: 

               TBD as of August 10, 2021 
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